
Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee 
 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 2 - Senedd 

 

 

 

Meeting date: 

31 March 2014  

 

Meeting time: 

14.30 

 

For further information please contact:  

Gareth Williams 

Committee Clerk 

029 2089 8008/8019 

CLA.Committee@wales.gov.uk  

  

 

Agenda 

 

 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest   

2 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 

or 21.3  (Pages 1 - 2)  

CLA(4)-11-14 – Paper 1 – Staturtory instruments with clear reports  

Negative Resolution Instruments 

 

 

 

CLA387 - The Tuberculosis (Miscellaneous Amendments) (Wales) Order 2014   

Negative procedure: Date made: 12 March 2014; Date laid: 14 March 2014; Coming 

into force date: 6 April 2014. 
 

 

CLA390 -  The National Assistance (Sums for Personal Requirements) (Assessment of 

Resources) and Social Care Charges (Wales) (Miscellaneous Amendments) Regulations 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



2014   

Negative procedure: Date made: 14 March 2014; Date laid: 17 March 2014; Coming 

into force date: 7 April 2014. 

 
 

 

CLA391 - The Smoke Control Areas (Authorised Fuels) (Wales) Regulations 2014   

Negative procedure: Date made: 12 March 2014; Date laid: 18 March 2014; Coming 

into force date: 11 April 2014. 

 
 

 

CLA392 - The Smoke Control Areas (Exempted Fireplaces) (Wales) Order 2014   

Negative procedure: Date made: 12 March 2014; Date laid: 18 March 2014; Coming 

into force date: 11 April 2014. 

 
 

3 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Assembly under 

Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3   

Composite Negative Resolution Instruments 

 

CLA388 - The Waste (England and Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2014  (Pages 3 - 

31) 

Composite Negative procedure: Date made: 14 March 2014; Date laid: 14 March 

2014; Coming into force date: 6 April 2014. 

 

CLA(4)-11-14 - Paper 2 – Regulations 

CLA(4)-11-14 – Paper 3 – Explanatory Memorandum 

CLA(4)-11-14 – Paper 4 - Report 
 

 

CLA389 - The Education (Student Loans) (Repayment) (Amendment) Regulations 

2014  (Pages 32 - 41) 

Composite Negative procedure: Date made: 13 March 2014; Date laid: 14 March 

2014; Coming into force date: 6 April 2014. 

 

CLA(4)-11-14 – Paper 5 – Regulations 

CLA(4)-11-14 – Paper 6 – Explanatory Memorandum 



CLA(4)-11-14 – Paper 7 – Report 

 
 

4 Legislative Consent Memorandum: Deregulation Bill  (Pages 42 - 71)  

CLA(4)-11-14 – Paper 8 – Legal Advice Note 

CLA(4)-11-14 – Paper 9 – Legislative Consent Memorandum 

CLA(4)-11-14 – Paper 10 – Letter from Chair, Draft Deregulation Bill 

 

 

 

Deregulation Bill 

http://services.parliament.uk/bills/2013-14/deregulation.html 

  

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:    

(ix) any matter relating to the internal business of the committee, or the Assembly, is 

to be discussed.  

 

Forward Work Programme  (Pages 72 - 74) 

CLA(4)-11-14 – Paper 11 – Work Programme 
 

 

Wales Bill: Update  (Pages 75 - 83) 

CLA(4)-11-14 – Paper 12 
 

http://services.parliament.uk/bills/2013-14/deregulation.html


Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee 

Statutory Instruments with Clear Reports 

31 March 2014 

 

CLA387 - The Tuberculosis (Miscellaneous Amendments) (Wales) Order 2014 

 

Procedure:  Negative  

 

This Order amends the Tuberculosis (Wales) Order 2010 (S.I. 2010/1379 (W. 

122)) and the Tuberculosis (Wales) Order 2011 (S.I. 2011/692 (W. 104)). It 

enables the Welsh Ministers to approve veterinary surgeons to carry out 

certain diagnostic tests for tuberculosis (relevant tests) on bovine, and non-

bovine, animals and to examine and mark such animals.  It provides for 

automatic requirements to apply to a keeper where a relevant test reveals a 

reactor or inconclusive reactor. 

 

CLA390 - The National Assistance (Sums for Personal Requirements) 

(Assessment of Resources) and Social Care Charges (Wales) (Miscellaneous 

Amendments) Regulations 2014 

 

Procedure: Negative 

 

The Regulations relate to the financial assessment of individuals for charging 

for both residential and non-residential care and will:- 

 

Residential Care 

 increase the weekly sum of money that local authorities must enable a 

resident in care to retain to spend on personal items from £24.50 to 

£25.00 per week; 

 increase the single capital limit (the value of property, savings and 

investments held to determine whether the resident or their local 

authority funds their residential care) from £23,750 to £24,000; 

 

 

Non –residential Care 

 make a technical amendment that introduces a partial disregard in 

financial assessments of the first £10 per week of a Guaranteed 

Income Payment made under the Armed Forces and Reserve Forces 

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2



(Compensation Scheme) Order 2011 to an ex-armed forces 

personnel’s spouse, civil partner or adult dependent; 

 increase the maximum amount a local authority may determine to be a 

reasonable charge for the provision of a service or combination of 

services, and the maximum amount a local authority may determine to 

be a reasonable amount for a contribution or reimbursement for 

receiving a direct payment, from £50 per week to £55 per week. 

 

CLA391 - The Smoke Control Areas (Authorised Fuels) (Wales) Regulations 

2014 

Procedure: Negative 

These Regulations revoke, replace and amend the corresponding Regulations 

from 2008. These Regulations specify the fuels which are currently 

authorised for use in a smoke control area (i.e. an area designated by a local 

authority as a smoke control area). 

 

CLA392 - The Smoke Control Areas (Exempted Fireplaces) (Wales) Order 

2014 

 

Procedure: Negative 

 

The Clean Air Act 1993 prohibits the emission of smoke in smoke control 

areas. However, the 1993 Act allows exemptions for speci
[...]
graph (aa) was inserted by S.I. 2013/755 (W 90) article 4(1), Schedule 2, Part 1, paragraphs 188 and 190(b). 
Section 9(1A) was inserted, in relation to England and Wales, by the Anti-Social Behaviour Act 2003, section 55(1), (3). 
Section 9(1AA) was inserted, in relation to England and Wales by S.I. 2011/988, regulation 48(3), Schedule 4, Part 1, 
paragraph 1.  

Certified copy from legislation.gov.uk Publishing

Pack Page 7



 6 

Regulation 4 amends regulation 29 of the Waste Regulations by adding a new list of “relevant 

offences” for the purposes of refusing registration of carriers, brokers and dealers of controlled 

waste in accordance with regulation 29(5) and by providing for the making of copies of 

certificates of registration. 

Regulation 6 amends regulation 35 by replacing the references in that regulation to “a transfer 

note” with references to “written information”. 

Regulation 7 inserts a new Part relating to the production of authority for transporting controlled 

waste (which is the certificate of registration) where this is required under section 5(2)(a) of the 

Control of Pollution (Amendment) Act 1989 (c.14). 

A full impact assessment of the effect that this instrument will have on business, the voluntary 

sector and the public sector is available from Waste Regulation and Crime, Department for 

Environment, Food and Rural Affairs, Area 2B, Nobel House, 17 Smith Square, London, SW1P 

3JR and is annexed to the Explanatory Memorandum which is available alongside the instrument 

on www.legislation.gov.uk. 

Certified copy from legislation.gov.uk Publishing

Pack Page 8



 

Explanatory Memorandum to The Waste (England and Wales) (Amendment) 

Regulations 2014 

This Explanatory Memorandum has been prepared by the Department for Natural 

Resources and Food and is laid before the National Assembly for Wales in 

conjunction with the above subordinate legislation and in accordance with Standing 

Order 27.1.  

 

Minister’s Declarati
[...]
762.pdf. It remains an accurate summary of the impacts 

that apply to regulation 11 of this instrument. 

An impact assessment has not been produced for the regulations which are not covered by the 

Tax Information and Impact Notes and the Impact Assessment mentioned above because they 

have no impact on businesses or civil society organisations. The Explanatory Memorandum is 

published alongside the instrument on www.legislation.gov.uk. 

Certified copy from legislation.gov.uk Publishing

Pack Page 36



 

 1 

Explanatory Memorandum to The Education (Student Loans) (Repayment) 
(Amendment) Regulations 2014 
 
This Explanatory Memorandum has been prepared by the Higher Education 
Division of the Department for Education and Skills and is laid before the 
National Assembly for Wales in conjunction with the above subordinate 
legislation and in accordance with Standing Order 27.1. 
 
 
Minister’s Declaration 
 
In my view, this Explanatory Memorandum gives a fair and reasonable view of 
the expected impact of the Education (Student Loans) (Repayment) 
(Amendment) Regulations 2014.  
 
 
 
 
 
Huw Lewis – Minister for Education and Skills 
12 March 2014 
 

Pack Page 37



 

 2 

1. Description 

The Regulations further amend the Education (Student Loans) (Repayment) 
Regulations 2009 (SI 2009/470). The amendments cover a range of issues, 
from the confirming that the pre-2012 repayment threshold is to continue to 
increase annually by RPI for the lifetime of the pre-2012 loan book to technical 
language amendments.  

2. Matters of special interest to the Constitutional and Legislative Affairs 
Committee 

 
These Regulations amend the Education (Student Loans) (Repayment) 
Regulations 2009 (SI 2009/470) (“the 2009 Regulations”). The 2009 
Regulations were made as composite regulations by the Welsh Ministers (in 
relation to Wales) and the Secretary of State and they govern repayments of 
student loans by borrowers who have taken out income-contingent loans for
[...]
 consent memorandum will be required for any of these 

amendments that come within the test contained in Standing Order 29.1. 

Legal Services 

National Assembly for Wales 

March 2014 

Pack Page 49



  

LEGISLATIVE CONSENT MEMORANDUM 
 

DEREGULATION BILL 
 
 

1. This Legislative Consent Memorandum is laid under Standing Order 
(―SO‖) 29.2. SO29 prescribes that a Legislative Consent Memorandum 
must be laid, and a Legislative Consent Motion may be tabled, before the 
National Assembly for Wales if a UK Parliamentary Bill makes provision 
in relation to Wales for a purpose that falls within, or modifies the 
legislative competence of the National Assembly. 

 
2. The Deregulation Bill (the ―Bill‖) was introduced in the House of 

Commons on 23 January 2014. The Bill can be found at: 
 

http://services.parliament.uk/bills/2013-14/deregulation.html  
 
Summary of the Bill and its Policy Objectives  
 
3. The Bill is sponsored by the Cabinet Office.  The UK Government‘s policy 

objective for the Bill is to remove or reduce unnecessary regulatory 
burdens that hinder or cost money to businesses, individuals, public 
services or the taxpayer. 
 

4. The Bill includes measures relating to general and specific areas of 
business, companies and insolvency, the use of land, housing, transport, 
communications, the environment, education and training, entertainment, 
public authorities and the administration of justice. The Bill also provides 
for a duty on those exercising specified regulatory functions to have 
regard to the desirability of promoting economic growth. In addition the 
Bill will repeal legislation that is no longer of any practical use. 

 
Provisions in the Bill for which consent is sought  
 
5. For ease of reference, the provisions for which consent is sought are 

listed below in the order in which they appear in the Bill at introduction, 
followed by a detailed description of each of the provisions in turn.  
References to clause and schedule num
[...]
etence must be subject to the National 

Assembly’s consent.    

15.  Clauses 51, 57 and 62, and those related to them, are therefore of 

considerable concern to us and we believe should be changed or amended as 

we describe above to ensure that legislative scrutiny in the National 

Assembly is consistent with the process for legislative scrutiny at 

Westminster. We firmly believe that, if the Bill remains as currently drafted, it 

has the potential to undermine the existing devolution settlement in Wales. 

 

 

Yours sincerely 

 

 

 

 

 

 

David Melding AM 

Chair 

Pack Page 71



Pack Page 72

Document is Restricted

Agenda Item 5.1 By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42



Pack Page 75

Document is Restricted

Agenda Item 5.2By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3
	3.1 CLA388 - The Waste (England and Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2014
	CLA(4)-11-14 - Paper 3
	CLA(4)-11-14 - Paper 4

	3.2 CLA389 - The Education (Student Loans) (Repayment) (Amendment) Regulations 2014
	CLA(4)-11-14 - Paper 6
	CLA(4)-11-14 - Paper 7

	4 Legislative Consent Memorandum: Deregulation Bill
	CLA(4)-11-14 - Paper 9
	CLA(4)-11-14 - Paper 10

	5.1 Forward Work Programme
	5.2 Wales Bill: Update



Minutes of the meeting


 

Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 2 - Senedd 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Monday, 31 March 2014 

 

  
Meeting time:  14.30 - 14.57 

 

  
This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 

http://www.senedd.tv/ 

 

 

Concise Minutes: 

 

   
Assembly Members:  Suzy Davies AM 

Mick Antoniw AM (In place of Julie James AM) 

Eluned Parrott AM 

Simon Thomas AM (In place of David Melding AM) 

 

  

   
Witnesses:    

 

  

   
Committee Staff:  P Gareth Williams (Clerk) 

Ruth Hatton (Deputy Clerk) 

Gwyn Griffiths (Legal Advisor) 

Stephen Boyce (Researcher) 

Alys Thomas (Researcher) 

 

  

 

 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

Apologies were received from David Melding AM.  Apologies were also received from 

Julie James AM for whom Mick Antoniw AM substituted. 

 

In accordance with Standing Order 17.22, Mick Antoniw nominated Simon Thomas AM 

as temporary Chair . 



 

 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 or 

21.3  

 

2.1 CLA387 - The Tuberculosis (Miscellaneous Amendments) (Wales) Order 2014  

 

2.2 CLA390 -  The National Assistance (Sums for Personal Requirements) (Assessment 

of Resources) and Social Care Charges (Wales) (Miscellaneous Amendments) 

Regulations 2014  

 

2.3 CLA391 - The Smoke Control Areas (Authorised Fuels) (Wales) Regulations 2014  

 

2.4 CLA392 - The Smoke Control Areas (Exempted Fireplaces) (Wales) Order 2014  

 

The Committtee considered the statutory instruments and was content. 

 

 

 

 

 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Assembly under 

Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3  

 

3.1 CLA388 - The Waste (England and Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2014  

 

3.2 CLA389 - The Education (Student Loans) (Repayment) (Amendment) Regulations 

2014  

 

The Committee considered the Statutory Instruments and will report to the Assembly. 

 

 

 

 

 Legislative Consent Memorandum: Deregulation Bill  

The Committee considered the Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Deregulation 

Bill. 

 

 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  

The Committee agreed to conduct the remainder of the meeting in private. 



 

5.1 Forward Work Programme  

 

5.2 Wales Bill: Update  

 


